RPR & Associates, Practicing Company 
Secretaries, Hyderabad, be and are hereby appointed as the Secretarial Auditors of the Company, for a term of five (5) consecutive 
years, commencing from the Financial Year 2025-26 till Financial Year 2029-30, at a remuneration of Rs. 1,20,000/- (Rupees 
One Lakh Twenty Thousand Only) per annum.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Mr. T. Gopichand, Chairman & Managing Director of the Company and Mr. Ch. Mallikarjuna, 
Company Secretary, be and are hereby severally authorised to do all such acts, deeds, and things as may be necessary to give

[...]

Nomination and Remuneration Committee and Board, the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to 
increase the remuneration of Mr. T. Madhu Mitra (DIN: 07124242), Whole-Time Director of the Company from Rs.1,65,000/- 
per month to Rs.2,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Only) per month plus conveyance allowance of Rs.15,000/- (Rupees Fifteen 
thousand Only) per month with an annual increment of 10% with effect from 1st February, 2025 till the remaining duration of 
his tenure upto 16th August, 2028.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the aggregate amount of remuneration payable to Mr. T. Madhu Mitra (DIN: 07124242) in